

No. 19-2142

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

SANDOR DEMKOVICH,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, CALUMET CITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:16-cv-11576.
The Honorable **Edmond E. Chang**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
SANDOR DEMKOVICH

KRISTINA BUCHTHAL ALKASS
(Counsel of Record)

PATTI S. LEVINSON

THOMAS J. FOX

LAVELLE LAW, LTD.

1933 North Meacham Road

Suite 600

Schaumburg, Illinois 60173

(847) 705-7555

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee



Appellate Court No: 19-2142

Short Caption: SANDOR DEMKOVICH V. ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Standard of review.....	14
II. The ministerial exception does not bar all cases by a minister against a religious organization, and the concerns underlying the ministerial exception are not implicated by Demkovich’s hostile work environment claims	15
i. Demkovich’s allegations, when read in their most favorable light, do not implicate the concerns protected by the ministerial exception.....	20
ii. The Archdiocese distorts this Court’s opinion in <i>Alicea- Hernandez</i> in arguing it precludes judicial inquiry into <i>all</i> aspects of an employment relationship between a religious organization and its ministers.....	26
III. Demkovich’s hostile work environment claims will not cause excessive entanglement between government and religion.....	30
i. Demkovich’s claims do not raise any substantive entanglement concerns because hostile work environment claims are not barred as a matter of law and instead should be examined on a case-by-case basis.....	32
ii. The ministerial exception does not shield religious organizations from all burdens of litigation, and the Archdiocese cannot manufacture excessive procedural entanglement with its blanket statement that discovery would “intrude” on its religious rights	36

- iii. This Court should adopt the approach taken by the Ninth Circuit in *Elvig*, which correctly noted that hostile work environment and harassment claims are rooted in secular questions that do not implicate the ministerial exception44

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apostol v. Landau</i> , 957 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Baird v. Gotbaum</i> , 662 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Black v. Snyder</i> , 471 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	41
<i>Bohnert v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of San Francisco</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	48, 49
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	16, 17
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chicago v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977).....	40
<i>Dolquist v. Heartland Presbytery</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Kan. 2004).....	41
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 903 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2018).....	32, 33
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	16, 33

E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.,
213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) 27

Edwardsville Nat’l Bank and Trust Co. v. Marion Laboratories, Inc.,
808 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1987) 14

Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church,
375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004) *passim*

Gomez v. Evangelical Luther. Church in Am.,
2008 WL 3202925 n.1 (M.D. N.C. 2008) 35

Gregorio v. Hoover,
238 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2017) 38

Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.,
882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) 21, 23

Guinan v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese,
42 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. In. 1998) 16

Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc.,
772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014) 38

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) *passim*

Jansen v. Packaging Corp. of Am.,
123 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1997) 32

Jones v. Wolf,
443 U.S. 595 (1979) 17

Mannie v. Potter,
394 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2005) 7

McCarthy v. Fuller,
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) 16

McClure v. Salvation Army,
460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) 27, 28, 40

Minker v. Balt. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990) *passim*

Newman v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
885 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2018) 14

<i>Ogle v. Hocker</i> , 279 Fed. Appx. 391 (6th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	31, 39
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	15, 16, 41
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	40
<i>Silk v. City of Chicago</i> , 194 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1999)	32-33
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	44, 47
<i>Smith v. Raleigh District of N.C. Conf. of United Methodists</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 1999)	36
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 14
<i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000	1

42 U.S.C. § 12112 1
775 ILCS 5/1-101 1
Cook County Human Rights Ordinance, § 42-30..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 5..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3, 14, 20
